
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £xx.xx on printing.  
For more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic 
Services 

 
 

Merton Council 

Health and Wellbeing Board  
Date: 23 November 2021  

Time:   6.15 pm 

Venue:   Council Chamber 

 Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey SM4 5DX 

1  Apologies for absence  

Apologies were received from Dr Andrew Otley 

 

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest  

There were no declarations of interest 

 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 
September 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 

1 - 4 

4  Covid 19 in Merton  

Covid-19 in Merton: 

4a) Situation Assessment Report 

4b) Vaccination update 

4c) Post Covid Syndrome  

 

5  Health and Social Care Recovery Priorities   

6  Recovery Programme - Your Merton, climate action and co-
benefits for equity and wellbeing  

 

7  Slides shown at meeting  5 - 92 

 
This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
 

Requests to speak will be considered by the Chair.  If you would like to speak, 
please contact  by midday on the day before the meeting. 

For more information about the work of this Board, please contact Clarissa Larsen, 
on 020 8545 4871 or e-mail  
 
Electronic Agendas, Reports and Minutes 
 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on 
ourwebsite. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-
democracy and search for the relevant committee and meeting date. 
 
Agendas can also be viewed on the Mod.gov paperless app for iPads, Android 
andWindows devices. 

https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


 

 

 
For more information about the agenda please contact 
 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3356. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk or 020 8545 318
[...]
aff will direct you to the exits and fire assembly point.  If you are unable to use the 
stairs, a member of staff will assist you.  The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do 
so, otherwise it will stand adjourned. 

Electronic agendas, reports and minutes 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website.  To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy 
and search for the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas can also be viewed online in the Borough’s libraries and on the Mod.gov 
paperless app for iPads, Android and Windows devices. 

https://www2.merton.gov.uk/Guidance%20on%20recording%20meetings%20NEW.docx
mailto:
https://www.merton.gov.uk/contact-us/visiting-the-civic-centre
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board Membership 
 
Merton Councillors 
 

 Rebecca Lanning (Chair) 

 Oonagh Moulton 

 Eleanor Stringer 
 
Council Officers (non-voting) 
 

 Director of Community and Housing 

 Director of Children, Schools and Families 

 Director of Environment and Regeneration 

 Director of Public Health 
 
Statutory representatives 
 

 Four representatives of Merton Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Chair of Healthwatch 
 
Non statutory representatives 
 

 One representative of Merton Voluntary Services Council 

 One representative of the Community Engagement Network 
 
Quorum 
 
Any 3 of the whole number. 
 
Voting 
 
3 (1 vote per councillor) 
4 Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (1 vote per CCG member) 
1 vote Chair of Healthwatch 
1 vote Merton Voluntary Services Council 
1 vote Community Engagement Network 

 

 

 

 

 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
28 SEPTEMBER 2021 

(6.15 pm - 8.06 pm) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
ALSO  
PRESENT 
 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 

(in the Chair), Dr Vasa Gnanapragam, Councillor Eleanor 
Stringer, Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration), 
John Morgan (Interim Director Community and Housing), Brian 
Dillon (Chair Healthwatch Merton Independent Board) 
 
Clarissa Larsen (Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership 
Manager), Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy Services Manager) and 
Richard Seedhouse (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Councillor Oonagh Moulton, Dr Dagmar Zeuner (Director Public 
Health), Jane McSherry (Director, Children Schools and 
Families), Mark Creelam (Locality Executive Director Merton and 
Wandsworth CCG), Simon Shimmens (Chief Executive Merton 
Voluntary Service Council), Rob Clarke (Chief Executive, Age 
UK Merton) 
 
Hetty Crist (Communications Manager), Dr Karen Worthington 
(Vice Chair, Merton CCG), Dave Curtis (Manager, Healthwatch 
Merton) and Dr John Clark (SWL Clinical Lead for Diagnostics) 
 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Rebecca Lanning, Dr Mohan Sekeram Dr 
Aditi Shah and Dr Andrew Otley.  
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 were agreed as 
a correct record.  
 
4  COVID-19 IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Director of Public Health presented the report and gave an overview of the most 
up to date Covid-19 statistics within Merton and London. It was noted that more 
recently there had been an increase in outbreaks including within Schools. Whilst the 
impact was being monitored this was currently flat however the lag between infection 
rates and the effect on hospitals had also been noted.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

Whilst numbers of deaths continued to be low, there had been an increase in the 
number of infections among children and regular testing using LFTs (lateral flow 
tests) continued to be encouraged.  
The pattern of lower uptake within some BAME groups still remained and the equity 
of vaccination was being monitored alongside continuing with communication and 
engagement to reach these groups.  
The Director of Public Health reminded the Board of the evergreen offer for 
vaccinations to enable anyone who hadn’t had a vaccination to receive one at any 
time.  
Booster vaccinations for over 50s would begin shortly and vaccinations for 12 to 15 
year olds would start imminently, administered within the school settings.  
In response to questions, the Director of Public Health advised that the majority of 
cases within school settings are pupils and mainly those of secondary school age. 
The data appeared to show that vaccination was preventing serious disease more 
effectively than preventing transmission.  
Public Health England had been undertaking surveys and studies looking at immunity 
levels in different age groups and had found that generally younger children had high 
levels of antibodies and therefore it was hoped that any outbreaks would be 
shortlived.  
In response to further questions, the Director for Public Health responded that there 
were some concerns relating to non-covid excess death rates but this was not yet 
completely understood, although there were some known issues such as late 
presentation.  
The Director of Public Health confirmed that, where possible logistically, flu and covid 
vaccinations could be taken together. Dr Worthington confirmed that this was 
logistically challenging as the booster had to be taken six months after the second 
dose and the Pfizer vaccine requires a 15 minute observation period which the flu 
vaccination does not, however it was the plan to administer these together to the 
most vulnerable where possible. 
 
The Board then considered a short paper proposing an extension of the HWBB 
community subgroup until March 2022 (3 further meetings) with an ongoing focus in 
these meetings on vaccination equity and covering Long-Covid, particularly focusing 
on equitable access to support services. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board agreed to an extension of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board Community Subgroup to 1st March 2022. 
 
5  MERTON STORY / JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (Agenda 

Item 5) 
 

The Director of Public Health presented the report noting that there was a statutory 
duty for the HWBB to produce a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). The 
JSNA was a high level strategic document and would be used to prepare specific in 
depth needs assessments when required. The Merton Story had been provided as an 
overall strategic document.  
The Director of Public Health provided an overview of the statistics within the 
documents, noting that there had been an increase in some of the figures for 

Page 2



 

3 

example the number of long covid infections had now increased to 2700 from the 
1300 stated within the document.  
.  
Members thanked the Director of Public Health for the report and commented on the 
issues within the document, including noting that childhood immunisations remained 
an area of concern to be followed up, as well as the high level of hospital admissions 
for very young children and noted that work was underway to understand the reasons 
for this.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the Board considered and, subject to final comment, agreed The Merton 
Story 2021  
2. That the Board supported the dissemination of The Merton Story 2021 and 
associated JSNA products.  
3. That the Board considered how the Merton Story can best inform partners’ wider 
work going forward. 
 
6  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE UPDATE (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Locality Executive Director Merton and Wandsworth CCG presented four 
presentations. 
On Presentation 1 ICS (Integrated Care Systems) Update, an overview of the key 
elements was given and noted this was to improve health and wellbeing for everyone 
and to improve health and social care services and to ensure the limited resources 
were sustainable and being used appropriately and providing value for money. It was 
noted that there was now national guidance relating to the development of the ICS 
particularly around how it should be designed and further amendments were 
expected as the process progressed. Pre-listening events had taken place with Local 
Authorities, Health and Wellbeing Boards, Councillors, Healthwatch and the voluntary 
sector to consider what the governance should look like going forward. An update of 
progress was provided noting that option 3 of the 5 considered options was the 
preferred option going forward, this being a committee of ICB (integrated care board). 
On Presentation 2 Local Health and Care Plan update - workshops had been setup 
taking learning from the JSNA (Joint Strategic Needs Assessment), Merton Story and 
population and health management work. Engagement would continue throughout 
October 2021, including a survey which had been designed to go out to individuals 
and membership organisations. Over 100 people had attended the workshops so far 
and the refresh plan would be made available on the website so comments could 
continue to be received over the next few months. An update would be provided to 
the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting in November.  
Presentation 3 Merton Borough Estates Strategy & Mitcham Health & Wellbeing Hub 
Update noted that the estates strategy would be continuously reviewed and the 
programme board were due to meet during the week of this meeting. It was stated 
that the NHS preferred site was the Wilson, however, guidance means that all 
options had to be revisited as part of the process. The expected go-live date was 
2025. 
The Locality Executive Director Merton and Wandsworth CCG and the SWL Clinical 
Lead for Diagnostics presented the final presentation Community Diagnostic Hubs – 

Page 3



 

4 

plans
[...]
access. 
Focus on targeted communications and community engagement to support health & wellbeing and build trust.

P
age 14



Health on the Highstreet
Purpose of this session:
 *raise awareness and understanding of Health on the Highstreet pilot
 *set-out next steps for delivery in Merton
 *discuss opportunities and links to existing work

P
age 15



Health on the Highstreet
• Local Health and Care Plan – “Change how people can access health and wellbeing services e.g. piloting 

health and wellbeing hubs on high streets and in community/faith venues”
• Two pilots in (early stage of) development in SWL; Kingston and Merton. Linked to SWL Strengthening 

Communities workstream and potential interest from Mayor of London
• Pilot to scope feasibility (finance and outcomes) of 'pop-up' community health venue on the high street
• Purpose is to demonstrate effectiveness of 

• bringing services (COVID-19, holistic health and care, prevention and welfare) to where people live their 
lives e.g. the high street

• provide them in an integrated way rather than expecting people to attend numerous different services
• reviving High Streets  

• Good learning for wider work e.g. Wilson, libraries as ‘front-door’ to prevention, build on VCS partnership 
response to COVID-19 and to develop an ‘integration culture’ as opposed to simply services under one roof

P
age 16



Next steps and discussion
Next steps
• Confirm Project Management support
• Work with Kingston on approach to evaluation
• Seek to launch themed pop-ups e.g. CYP Emotional Health and 
Wellbeing, Post COVID Syndrome, SMI/LD Health Checks in New 
Year

Discussion 
• Initial reflections?
• What are the opportunities and concerns?
• What is happening already we need to link/add value to?

13

P
age 17



14

   

Post COVID Syndrome

Purpose of this item:

 *raise awareness and understanding of terminology, symptoms and estimated prevalence

 *explain what is the service on offer - who is using used the service so f
[...]
/2021/11/12/climate-change-and-peoples-health/


Thanks

P
age 48



45

   

Health and Social Care 

Recovery Priorities

P
age 49



Start well  |  Live well  |  Age well

Merton
Health and Care

Together

Merton
Health and Care Plan  
DRAFT 2022–2024
Refreshed following the pandemic

P
age 50



Merton

2 Merton Health and Care Plan

Staying safe,  
enjoying & 
achieving

Child Poverty
Worsening parental mental health  
and substance misuse

Domestic violence  
Child protection plan
Educational attainment gap

Being healthy
Poorer mental health  

Self-harm
Healthy weight challenges:

Obesity gap Food poverty Eating disorders  
Immunisations interrupted

Health, care and community organisations in Merton have worked closely for many years  
and, since the pandemic, remain committed to reduce inequalities, join up services and  
make real differences to people’s lives. Our refreshed health and care plan for 2022-2024  
is just one element of work in Merton to continue to improve health and wellbeing post  
Covid. It highlights projects where we can have the greatest impact by working together.

Start Well
Increase in vulnerabilities for children and young people  

and worse mental health due to COVID-19

Obesity
Half residents overweight

Food parcel use Physical activity

Alcohol/Drugs
Alcohol-specific deaths  
Nationally in drug-related deaths

Smoking

1 in 7 residents smoke  
Smoking cessation  
during COVID

Sexual Health

Service use during COVID  
Shypilis and Gonorrhoea  
pre-COVID

Live Well
Many residents have unhealthy lifestyles and poor mental wellbeing,  

exacerbated by COVID-19

Mental Health

1 in 5 report anxiety  
Loneliness

Poorer mental health  
for those shielding

P
age 51



Merton Health and Care Plan 3

Age Well

Frailty & Dementia

Deconditioning
Dementia diagnosis Falls

Cancer

Delays  in:   
Diagnosis  
Treatment  
Screening

Many residents with multi-morbidity and complex needs; prevention and  
management of Long Term Conditions 
[...]
Improved health and wellbeing  
of children and young people

Improved access to mental health  
services for young people

Increased numbers of people  
accessing services through  

the voluntary sector

Increased recovery rates  
for adults experiencing  
mental health problems

Improved access, experience and  
outcomes for those from Black,  
Asian and other. minority ethnic  

groups in the borough

A reduction in loneliness  
and isolation reported

in older people

P
age 57



Merton Better Care Fund
Merton HWBB

 Tuesday 23 November 
2021

P
age 58



What is the Better Care Fund?

• National policy framework
• Local single pooled budget to incentivise the NHS and local government to work more closely 
• Placing well-being as the focus of health and care services
• A mechanism for joint health, housing and social care planning and commissioning
• Brings together ring-fenced budgets from Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and local 

government including some specific funding

P
age 59



Better Care 
Fund in 
Merton

• The total joint pooled 
contribution for Merton 
Local Authority and 
South West London 
Clinical Commissioning 
Group (SWLCCG) is 
@£20m

56

P
age 60



Services commissioned or funded by CCG and 
Local Authority

• The BCF Plan and Health and Care Plan need to be set in the context of the wider strategic 
landscape for health and care integration for adults in the borough. This is supported by 
other joint plans, including: 

• Merton Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2024
• SWL Primary Care Strategy for 2019 and beyond 
• St George’s Hospital Strategy 2019-2024
• Carers Strategy 2020-2025. 

P
age 61



Services commissioned or funded by CCG 
and Local Authority
• Services identified for funding by the Better Care Fund were priorities that supported the 
system priorities as defined by:

• Merton Health and Care Plan 2019-21
• NHS Long Term Plan 

• And supported system priorities in line with improving out of hospital services as 
[...]

agreement by ICB

Option 4 – Joint  
Committee of  
partners
• Possible Option for the
future

• Currently not preferred  
option as there is not yet  
agreement at local level of  
budgets to be managed by  
partners and to a joint  
committee structure

• This could be an option for
the future

Option 5 – Lead  
Provider
• Possible Option for the
future

• Would need agreement  
across the system –  
including decision making

P
age 74



HWBB consideration

We believe in an inclusive and innovative approach to care. www.swlondon.nhs.uk

• Are there any questions about the recommended borough committee structure recommended for 1st April  
2021 and is there feedback on the right governance structure for Wandsworth to consider beyond the 1st  

April 2021

P
age 75

http://www.swlondon.nhs.uk/


Committee – known as Place Based Partnerships

We believe in an inclusive and innovative approach to care. www.swlondon.nhs.uk

• TOR and reporting to be agreed with ICB for delegated budget

• Chair - could be decided between members, could be the lead executive or independent (to be locally  
proposed and agreed by the ICB)

• Executive lead will be through shared arrangements either across Boroughs or with ICS and provider/s and will  
have an accountability line to the ICS CEO for delegated arrangements

• Membership from guidance, locally determined and proposed to the ICB:
• People who use care and support services, and their representatives including Healthwatch
• Local authorities
• Social care providers
• The voluntary, community and social enterprise sector (VCSE)
• The ICB
• Primary care provider leadership, represented by PCN clinical directors or other relevant primary care

leaders
• Providers of acute, community and mental health services, including representatives of provider  

collaboratives where appropriate

P
age 76

http://www.swlondon.nhs.uk/


Place committee membership – draft

We believe in an inclusive and innovative approach to care. www.swlondon.nhs.uk

Thriving place representative roles Discussion

People who use care and support services, and their representatives  
including Healthwatch

Do we agree that Health watch are the representatives and is there any other  
groups/organisations we need to consider and consult with

Local authorities Which officer roles should be core members and those that should be co-opted –
DASS, DPH, Director of Children services?

Social care providers Are there any social care providers in Wandsworth we think should be included?  
Care home providers/homecare providers etc

The voluntary, community and social enterprise sector (VCSE) Is Wandsworth Care alliance representative of the voluntary sector and do we need  
this confirmed in any way?

The ICB This will be in discussion with the ICB – not for discussion today

Primary care provider leadership, represented by PCN clinical directors or  
other relevant primary care leaders

What is the process we need to confirm primary care leadership – through the  
Primary Care Programme Board/Locality meetings?

Providers of acute St Georges/EStH – rep to be confirmed

Provider of community services CLCH – rep to be confirmed

Provider of mental health services SWLStG – rep to be confirmed

Chair and Executive These posts will nominated and agreed by the transition team and the ICS – do we  
have any thoughts on how we might nominate a Chair?

P
age 77

http://www.swlondon.nhs.uk/


HWBB consideration 2

We believe in an inclusive and innovative approach to care. www.swlondon.nhs.uk

• Have we missed any organisation, group, person or body from the membership of the borough committee  
that we should consider?

HWBB consideration 3

• How do we ensure Health and Wellbeing Board and local stakeholders are aligned, integrated, constructive  
and robust?

P
age 78

http://www.swlondon.nhs.uk/


November ICS update headlines …

We believe in an inclusive and innovative approach to care. www.swlondon.nhs.uk

• National Guidance - Fu
[...]
needed so existing Place partnerships can design what works for them so they can  
continue and be strengthened. It was felt that the maximum financial delegation to Place was required to  
make a real impact with local communities.

 The ICP is an opportunity to do something different, focusing on innovation and transformation to manage  
demand for health and care services. The ICP should commit to improving population health and reducing  
health inequalities -recognising that most health determinants lie outside the NHS - poverty, housing,  
environment, community, and education. There was agreement that this may have implications for ICP  
membership.

We believe in an inclusive and innovative approach to care. www.swlondon.nhs.uk

Initial themes from the listening events

P
age 80

http://www.swlondon.nhs.uk/


Mitcham health and wellbeing hub
Where will the hub be?
• We’re currently evaluating the possible locations for the new health and wellbeing hub. The Wilson Hospital site is the NHS preferred option 
because it offers advantages.

• Looking at the three available sites, the Wilson makes most sense because we have an NHS source of funds and there is a clear path to 
delivering the hub there. This path is more uncertain for non-NHS owned sites.

• The size of the Wilson hospital site also means there is potential to expand services in the future if required. 
• We’ll be reviewing each site in detail as we revisit the Strategic Outline Case from 2015, as part of the development of the Outline Business 
Case, required by national Better Business Case processes. We will be involving stakeholders and local community representatives as part of 
this process.

What will be provided at the hub?
• Our current priorities for what will be available at the health and wellbeing hub are: wellbeing services, social prescribing, children’s services, 
children and young people’s mental health services and adult mental health services 

• The hub will also have outside co
[...]
eet 
the needs of local people. 

• We want people to have faster access to tests and scans, so we can start 
treatment sooner for serious conditions like cancer and heart problems, and 
have better outcomes for patients. 

78

P
age 82



P
age 83



P
age 84



•
•
•
•
•
•
•

P
age 85



•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•

P
age 86



•
•
•

•
•
•
•

•

P
age 87



•
•
•
•
•
•

•
•
•

P
age 88



P
age 89



•
•
•

•
•
•
•

P
age 90



•
•
•

•
•

P
age 91



•

•

•

P
age 92


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Slides shown at meeting



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

 SHEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
23 NOVEMBER 2021 

(6.00 pm - 8.10 pm) 

PRENT Councillor Rebecca Lanning (in the Chair) Chris Lee, 
Councillor Oonagh Moulton, Councillor Eleanor Stringer and 
Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Mark Creelam (Locality Executive Director 
Merton and Wandsworth), Brian Dillon (Chair Healthwatch 
Merton) and Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration). 
 

Attending  Remotely: 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Jane McSherry (Director of Children 
Schools and Families), John Morgan (Interim Director of 
Community and Housing), Rob Clarke (Chief Executive, Age UK 
Merton), Dr Karen Worthington, Dr Mohan Sekeram and Simon 
Shimmens (Chief Executive Officer, Merton Connected) 
 
Also Present: 
Clarissa Larsen (Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership 
Manager) Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy Services Manager) Bola 
Roberts (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
  

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Dr Andrew Otley 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the held on 23 November 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
4  COVID 19 IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4) 

 
  
 COVID 19 IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4) 

 
Situation Assessment Report 
 
The Director of Public Health presented the situation assessment report. 
 
The slides from this presentation are attached to these minutes. 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

The Director of Public Health reported infection rates were undulating, and now on 
the rise, so higher than those on the slides. 
 
There was an increase of infections among young people, especially the under 10s, 
including in primary schools. The Director of Public Health thanked colleagues, 
school teachers and staff who had been brilliant in coping.  Hospitalisations were 
stable though hospitals remained very busy. The roll out of vaccination and boosters 
continued and work was taking place with schools and families to help address low 
vaccine intake among the 12 to 15 year old age group. It seems likely that boosters 
will be annual in the future and it is anticipated that confirmation on vaccination for 
the over 5 year olds would be received in January, following the US. 
Recommendations remained for mask wearing in communal areas, maintaining 
social distancing and regular washing of hands.  
 
Health on the Highstreet 
 
The Director of Public Health presented on Health on the Highstreet. 
 
The slides from this presentation are attached to these minutes. 
 
In response to questions on location, the Director of Public health advised that the 
initial approach would include pop up services. She welcomed the Board’s views on 
what should be contained in the pop up venue. Members welcomed the inclusive 
approach as a way of targeting all communities including those that are more 
disadvantaged. Services should be suited to individual and local community needs, 
for example: diabetes and healthy eating support; drug and alcohol rehabilitation 
services; digital health services; and, support for children and young people’s mental 
health. It could also be an opportunity for intergenerational work.  
 
Health on the High Street is not intended to offer traditional GP services and there is 
scope across Merton’s seven libraries to develop hubs. The pop up is a pilot scheme 
and we will learn as it develops. It was noted that it would be of benefit if locations 
were visible on the high street, as feedback from Your Merton had emphasised 
resident’s wish to ‘reclaim their high streets’. The Director of Public Health confirmed 
that we keep an open mind and listen to local communities and involve them as much 
as possible, so that Health on the Highstreet responds to local need. Work is 
underway and is hoped that pilot projects will be realised in the new year. 
 
Post COVID Syndrome  
 
The Director of Public Health presented on Post COVID Syndrome (PCS). 
 
The slides from this presentation are attached to these minutes. 
 
In response to questions it was agreed that those people seeking support may not be 
fully representative of those experiencing PCS. It was questioned how the data is 
captured, and confirmed that currently only patients coming to the CLCH service are 
counted, though analysis is developing. It was agreed that further engagement and 
communication on PCS, and the support available, is important and that links to 



 

3 

community groups and the network of Community Champions can help with this. The 
service model is evolving and we need to keep listening to continue to develop the 
approach, to what is likely to be a significant issue going forward 
 
5  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE RECOVERY PRIORITIES (Agenda Item 5) 

 
 
5 RECOVERY PROGRAMME - YOUR MERTON, CLIMATE ACTION AND CO-

BENEFITS FOR EQUITY AND WELLBEING  
 

The Director of Environment and Regeneration presented slides on Your Merton.  
 
The slides from this presentation are attached to these minutes. 
 
The Director of Public Health welcomed the report and said that Merton is fortunate 
to have the Director of Environment and Regeneration on the Health and Wellbeing 
Board as it allows members to better focus on the co-benefits of climate change and 
health. She referenced the work of the Board to tackle diabetes as a whole systems 
approach and sees future opportunities to work in a similar way to tackle climate 
change, possibly involving children and young people and schools. 
 
The poor eating options on Mitcham and Morden high streets were raised and the 
Director of Environment and Regeneration confirmed that work is currently taking 
place to try to address these issues, including improving footfall, but fragmented 
ownership in Mitcham is particularly challenging. The Chair confirmed that the Board 
would revisit healthy weight at its next meeting.  
 
6  RECOVERY PROGRAMME - YOUR MERTON, CLIMATE ACTION AND CO-

BENEFITS FOR EQUITY AND WELLBEING (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 
6 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE RECOVERY PRIORITIES 

 
Merton Local Health and Care Plan Refresh 

 
The Locality Executive Director Merton and Wandsworth CCG presented on Merton 
Local Health and Care Plan Refresh. The slides from this presentation are attached 
to these minutes. 
 
He said that the Local Health and Care Plan sits alongside the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2019-24. He confirmed that behind the summary document that had been 
circulated to members, there is a more detailed plan which will be reported to Merton 
Health and Care Together. Delivery of the plan will involve working with community 
leaders to reach into all communities across Merton. The Chair observed that the 
plan reflected much of what had been discussed by the Board and welcomed the 
accessible summary. The Manager of Healthwatch Merton suggested it would be 
helpful to have an easy read version, especially for those that might have a visual 
impairment, and it was agreed that this aspect would be addressed.  
 



 

4 

RESVOLED: to agree the draft Local Health and Care Plan Refresh Summary 2021 
 
Better Care Fund 
 
The Locality Executive Director Merton and Wandsworth CCG presented on the 
Better Care Fund. The slides from this presentation are attached to these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: to agree the Better Care Fund Plan 2021 
 
Integrated Care System (ICS) 
 
The Locality Executive Director Merton and Wandsworth CCG presented on the 
Integrated Care System. The slides from this presentation are attached to these 
minutes. 
 
ACTION 
The Board was asked to take away the slides for consideration in order to discuss at 
the next meeting. With reference to the slides attached to these minutes,  Board 
members are asked to prepare to discuss on 25th January 2022: 
 
Consideration 1     
Are there any questions about the recommended borough committee structure 
recommended for 1st April 2021, and is there feedback on the right governance 
structure for Merton to consider beyond the 1st April 2021? 
 
 
Consideration 2   
Have we missed any organisation, group, person or body from the membership of the 
borough committee that we should consider? 
 
Consideration3 
How do we ensure Health and Wellbeing Board and local stakeholders are aligned,  
integrated, constructive  and robust? 
 
The Locality Executive Director Merton and Wandsworth CCG said that the Board 
and Merton Health and Care Together are both well established and demonstrate a 
strong partnership ethos and that the new borough committee will seek to 
complement that.  
 
Mitcham Health and Wellbeing Hub  
 
The Locality Executive Director Merton and Wandsworth CCG presented on the 
Mitcham Health and Wellbeing Hub. The slides from this presentation are attached to 
these minutes. 
 
He reported that funding is now confirmed and that a full business case is currently 
being worked on, with the Wilson the preferred option, which he hopes to be 
confirmed in the new year. The Programme Board has now met twice. The Wilson is 



 

5 

currently active as a vaccination centre as well as offering wider wellbeing services 
including a community guardian.  
 
NHS Green Plan 
 
The Locality Executive Director Merton and Wandsworth CCG presented on the NHS 
Green Plan. The slides from this presentation are attached to these minutes. 
 
The Board discussed the opportunity to more closely link the NHS Green Plan and 
Merton Local Plan. The Director of Environment and Regeneration confirmed that 
there are are current links through South London Partnership which has a full time 
officer and that they can help to make further connections. The Director of Public 
Health confirmed that she is linked with the SWL lead on the NHS Green Plan and 
that the co-benefits of health and climate change, were increasingly being recognised 
and that action, though complex, is beginning to take place. 
  
The Chair announced that this would be the final meeting for Rob Clarke, Chief 
Executive of Age Concern Merton. The Chair thanked Rob on behalf of the Board for 
his role and support to both the HWBB and Subgroup and his wider work across 
Merton. 
 


